Science in Ekiti Local Government Area.  

Population of the Study 

The target population for this study is all junior secondary schools teachers and 

students in Ekiti Local Government Area of Kwara State. The population size of the 

teachers is three hundred and eighty seven (387), 78 Biology Science teachers with 

student population of three thousand eight hundred and eighty nine (3889) Junior 

Secondary Schools (JSS) (Kwara SUBEB, 2014).  

Sample and Sampling Techniques 

A sample is listed number of elements selected from a population as a 

representation of the population (Ndagi, 2018). Therefore, the sample of this study was